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Statement of the Case 

 

On August 28, 1946, Oil Workers International Union, Local #472, C.I.O., hereinafter called the Union, 

filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, charges alleging 

that Crown Petroleum Corporation of Hartford, Connecticut, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair 

labor practices in violation of Section 937h of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter 

called the Act. The charges were amended by the Union on September 5, 1946. 

 

On October 10, 1946, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that on or about May 8, 1946 the Union was and it continued to be the representative, for the 

purposes of collective bargaining, of all the employees of the Respondent excluding executives, office, 

clerical and supervisory employees, and since said date the Respondent has refused to bargain 

collectively with the Union, thereby engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 

937h - subsection 6 - of the Act; that on May 13, 1946, the Respondent discharged Patrick Clark because 

he was a member of the Union, in violation of Section 937h - subsections 3 and 5 - of the Act; that on or 

about May 13, 1946 and at all times subsequent thereto the Respondent had refused to discuss the 

discharge of Patrick Clark with the representatives of the Union, in violation of Section 937h - subsection 

7 - of the Act; that on or about May 27, 1946 the Respondent discharged J. George Zimmermann, Edmund 

Sampson and Clarence Swan because they were members of the Union, in violation of Section 937h -

subsections 3 and 5 - of the Act; that on or about May 27, 1946 the Respondent discriminated in regard to 

the tenure of employment of John Martin, in violation of Section 937h - subsections 3 and 5 - of the Act; 



that  on or about May 27, 1946 the Respondent assisted in the formation of a subsidiary organization 

known as "The Hill Corporation" or "Hill Agency", in violation of Section 937h - subsection 10 - of the Act; 

and in that on or about May 27, 1946 the Respondent served notice upon certain of its employees to 

either resign from the Union or be released from employment, in violation of Section 937h - subsection 4 

- of the Act. 

 

The Respondent denied all allegations alleging violation of Section 937h of the Act. 

 

Hearings were held on the complaint by the Board on October 18th, October 28th, November 14th, 

November 19th and December 3, 1946 at the State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut. All parties 

appeared and were represented by counsel. The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to 

examine and cross examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

The Evidence 

 

The Respondent is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Connecticut. It is 

engaged in the business of purchase and sale principally of petroleum products. Prior to the organization 

of the "Hill Agency” hereinafter mentioned it operated its own fleet of tank trucks to make deliveries of its 

products. It maintains an office in the City of Hartford and a bulk plant in the Town of Rocky Hill. The 

president and treasurer of the Respondent is Samuel B. Wilkes. Prior to February, 1945, the Respondent 

was known as Hygrade Oil Company. 

 

The evidence shows that prior to January 1, 1945, the Union had been certified by the National Labor 

Relations Board as the representative of all the Respondent's employees at its plant in the Town of Rocky 

Hill excepting salesmen, administrative and supervisory employees for the purpose of bargaining 

collectively on matters pertaining to wages, hours and other conditions of employment, and that the 

parties had entered into an agreement for the calendar year of 1945 relative to rates of pay, hours of 

work and other conditions of employment which said agreement was for the period “from January 1, 

1945 to December 31, 1945, and thereafter, if not terminated by thirty days written notice of intention to 

discontinue".  In November, 1945, the Union notified the Respondent of its intention to terminate the 

contract and said contract terminated in accordance with the terms of the agreement on December 31, 

1945. 

 

About the middle of January, 1946 the parties held their first meeting for the purpose of negotiating a 

new contract. At the conference the Union was represented by Clarence H. Swan, Edmund Sampson and 

Oliver Nichols who composed the Workmen's Committee of the Union. This Committee under the Union's 

plan of organization was charged with the duty and responsibility of carrying on negotiations for 

contracts and also acted as a grievance committee. Swan also was its Business Agent and Shop Steward at 

the Respondent's plant. The Respondent was represented at this meeting by Samuel Wilkes, Marcus 

Hoberman, Abe Zionts and Attorney Rohrmayer, President, Secretary, Vice President and Attorney 

respectively of the Respondent. These representatives had before them at the first meeting a contract 

proposal prepared and submitted by the Union and also a copy of the 1945 contract between the parties. 

As to some of the clauses in the contract the parties were in immediate agreement. As to others, it was 

agreed that they should be eliminated, and as to some others, minor changes were agreed upon. The 



three major issues, after a little negotiating involved wages, the work week, and the expiration date of the 

contract. 

 

The issue with respect to wages was settled by a tentative agreement made in the early part of February. 

Clarence Swan testified "We had considerable arguments but we finally made a tentative agreement 

which was on my proposal. We didn't seem to be getting anywhere. The company took the position that 

they had always been the first company that the Union did business with and they wanted us to make 

somebody else the guinea pig so it was my proposal that we finally came to an agreement that whatever 

resulted with the Goodrich Company in New Haven and the Valley Oil in Portland, that not to exceed 30¢ 

per hour, that the company would pay that retroactive to January 1 on a basis of a 40 hour week 

regardless of whether a man had happened to work overtime. He would be paid that retroactive on a 40 

hour week. That's all that involves the question of wages". The Union obtained an increase of 25¢ an hour 

for top seniority from Goodrich Company and Valley Oil Company in the latter part of February and 

subsequently the Respondent agreed to meet the increases that the Union had obtained from these 

companies. Samuel Wilkes testified that the Respondent had not agreed to meet the wages obtained from 

Goodrich Company and Valley Oil as testified to by Swan but stated the parties had agreed that if a higher 

increase than 18¢ per hour was obtained from the Goodrich Company or the Valley Oil Company by the 

Union the Respondent would not be liable for more than 18¢ per hour retroactive to January 1, 1946. 

 

This difference between the Union and the Respondent with respect to the agreement concerning 

retroactive pay lead to a dispute about the amount of money due each employee. Using the rate of 18¢ per 

hour, on the Respondent's figures the amount due was $84 to each employee of top seniority and by 

using the full 25¢ increased rate as claimed by the Union each employee would be entitled to $120. This 

difference, however, was compromised by the Respondent's payment of $100 to each employee. 

 

Meetings were held by the representatives of the parties continuing the negotiations for a contract during 

the months of February and March and at the request of the Respondent, Mr. DeContillon, a Federal 

Conciliator was called in and assisted in the negotiations of the contract. He attended in all about 4 

meetings. In all the parties held about 8 formal meetings, though there is testimony to the effect that 

Clarence Swan discussed the matters in issue with Wilkes and Hoberman on many occasions, informally. 

After the negotiations of the parties stalemated over the two remaining issues - expiration date of the 

contract and the work week - the Respondent suggested that the issues be submitted to arbitration. The 

Union objected to arbitrating the issue of the work week but was willing to arbitrate the expiration date 

of the contract. 

 

The Union demanded a 4-(10 hour) day work week for all employees represented by it. The Respondent 

would not agree to such demand claiming the plan was unsound in view of the nature of its business and 

insisted that its two mechanics, Zimmermann, the automobile mechanic and LaMarre, the pump 

mechanic, work a 5-(8hour) day work week. The Respondent wanted its mechanics available for a longer 

coverage than could be obtained under the Union's plan. 

 

With respect to the issue over the expiration date of the contract the Union contended that the expiration 

date be October 1, but was willing to agree to an expiration date of November the 15th. Neither of these 

dates was acceptable to the Respondent. The Respondent insisted that the expiration date be one year 



from the date of the settlement of issues and its president, Sam Wilkes, testified "we found our supplying 

company had effected a contract not based on the calendar year.” 

 

Wilkes further testified that when he realized he was up against something “we couldn't handle" he "tried 

to get somebody" in the International to come in and help us get it settled. "I learned Mr. Nielsen and 

everybody agreed he was a man to be reasoned with. I called Mr. Nielsen’s office constantly for days and 

finally talked with him briefly in Boston and I offered to jump up and explain to him what we were 

involved in". He stated that Nielsen informed him, he couldn't get away but would have to be assigned by 

his headquarters. Wilkes then, through Mr. Burns, president of the Richfield Oil Company obtained an 

appointment to meet a Mr. Trombly, Director of the International Union for this area. He made a special 

trip to New York City on or about March 19, 1946 accompanied by Mr. Hoberman and Mr. Burns and 

discussed with Trombly the efforts made to arrive at an agreement with the Union and informed him that 

if the Union insisted upon its demand for the expiration date of the contract, he was determined not to go 

along with it and it looked like we "were going to have a jam". He also informed Mr. Trombly of the 

Respondent's offer of arbitration and asked him to send a representative to sit in to bring the matter to a 

settlement. Mr. Trombly was unable to render any help, explaining that "the local had a great deal of 

autonomy in a matter of this kind" and only because of a violation of the International constitution could 

he enter into the matter. 

 

During the month of April, after the negotiation of the parties had reached an impasse over the two 

remaining issues, there was considerable discussion between Clarence Swan, Joseph Elansky, a truck 

driver employed by the Respondent, and Wilkes and Hoberman concerning a suggestion that the 

employees of the Respondent take over the entire fleet of trucks belonging to it and arrange for the 

deliveries of its products on a contract basis. There is considerable dispute who first suggested that the 

trucking equipment of the Respondent be transferred to the employees. Swan testified that the 

suggestion was first made by Wilkes or Hoberman for Wilkes; on the other hand, Wilkes testified that the 

suggestion originated with and was made by Swan during the latter part of the negotiations when strike 

talk was rampant and the situation was critical. 

 

In any event, it is clear that Swan and Elansky made an extensive investigation concerning the 

possibilities of the plan to take over the equipment. They inquired of the Public Utilities Commission 

concerning permit requirements; inquired of a Mr. Mortensen, who was familiar with and worked under 

a similar plan for the American Oil in the Hartford area, and they made a trip to Worcester, 

Massachusetts, on Good Friday, April 19th, and discussed the feasibility of the plan with a man who was 

working under such a plan. The name of this person was supplied to them by Wilkes. The question of 

their lack of money was discussed and Wilkes decided that the plan could be worked out. 

 

Elansky testified that on Saturday night (April 24th) he, Swan and other truck drivers employed by the 

Respondent including Pat Clark, Jack Martin and Ed Sampson talked over the proposition of taking over 

the equipment and making deliveries on a commission basis and it was decided to present the 

proposition to the Respondent. Swan requested Wilkes to have a meeting with all of the men on Monday 

evening (April 26th) at the Respondent's office, to which Wilkes agreed. 

 



All of the employees of the Respondent represented by the Union attended the meeting on Monday 

evening with the possible exception of Ed Sampson. Wilkes and Hoberman attended, representing the 

Respondent. Swan was the first to speak at the meeting and he stated in effect that he would only allow 

the meeting to proceed if Wilkes, in the discussion of the proposal, did not mention the Union, and 

threatened that if there was any mention of the Union he would get up and walk out of the meeting with 

the men. Zimmermann, who was employed as a mechanic by the Respondent, then arose and said that the 

meeting was illegal. Wilkes thereupon replied in substance that he was not sure the meeting was legal or 

illegal and therefore stated the meeting couldn't go on. 

 

A few days after April 26th, Joseph Elansky asked Wilkes whether he was "still open to such a deal if a 

group could be gotten together", whom he would have confidence in. Wilkes replied that "if a suitable 

group of men whose sincerity and suitability were recognized by the Company were interested" he would 

be glad to discuss such a proposition. 

 

Elansky then set about to interest a group of the men in taking over the equipment. He spoke to Edward 

S. Rossick who was agreeable to the plan and both of them, then interested Edward C. Jones, and 

subsequently Oliver Nichols, William E. Long, Harold F. Long and Victor Zionts. Some of the men testified 

that they were dissatisfied with existing conditions because of lack of a contract and were planning to 

change their employment. Several meetings were held with Wilkes which were participated in by 

Elansky, Hossick and Jones, representing the employees and the plan of transferring the equipment to the 

men was fully discussed. It was suggested by Wilkes that the men should engage an attorney. The 

testimony shows that Elansky selected R. Sudarsky of the firm of Sudarsky & Sudarsky to act as attorney 

for the group. Sudarsky prepared a partnership agreement which was signed on May 16, 1946 by the 

above named men. The partnership adopted a trade name of "Hill Agency" and filed a certificate relating 

thereto in the Town Clerk's office of Rocky Hill. The Respondent, on May 23, 1946 sold 6 motor trucks, 2 

tractors and 2 trailers to the partnership for the agreed price of $31,150.00, payable in 48 monthly 

installments on a conditional sales agreement. The amount of the monthly installment was calculated 

upon the expected earnings of the partnership. This conditional sales agreement was recorded in the 

Town Clerk's office of the Town of Rocky Hill on June 11, 1946. The evidence shows that Elansky made an 

additional investigation concerning the operation of the plan before the partnership purchased the 

trucking equipment. He obtained helpful information from a Mr. Robinson of the Robinson Oil Company 

who had a similar arrangement for deliveries for the Amoco Oil Company. Before agreeing to the terms of 

sale of the equipment the group obtained information from trade sources concerning its valuation. 

 

On May 23rd the partnership and the Respondent entered into a commission agreement providing for 

compensation to the partnership for making deliveries, of the Respondent's products, and said agreement 

also provided that the partnership was to limit its services exclusively to the Respondent for a certain 

period. It was agreed that the Hill Agency was to commence business on Monday, May 27, 1946. Since 

that date the Hill Agency has made all of the deliveries of the Respondent's products with the exception of 

packaged goods, boxes of motor oil, drums of grease, etc. 

 

On May 27, 1946 all of the employees who formed the partnership resigned from the Union. The 

testimony shows that the men discussed among themselves the question of resigning from the Union and 

finally agreed that all should resign. On the same date, Alfred LaMarre, Howard LaMarre and Harold 



Stevens, all of whom worked in the maintenance department of the Respondent also resigned from the 

Union as likewise did L. J. Veillette who had formerly worked for the Respondent but on said date was 

working for a contractor who was doing work on the office building of the Respondent. The testimony 

does not show that any of these men resigned from the Union because of influence or coercion by the 

Respondent. Testimony was offered that Herb Jantzer, an office employee of the Respondent, assisted in 

the typing of some of the resignations for the men. There was no evidence that any official of the 

Respondent knew or was in any way connected with Jantzer's assistance in preparing them. 

 

On November 15, 1946, the Respondent transferred additional equipment to the partnership on a 

conditional sales agreement so as to enable it to meet its delivery requirements. 

 

There is no evidence that the Respondent influenced the selection of the partners who formed the Hill 

Agency. The testimony of the men in fact is to the contrary. Elansky and other witnesses testified that the 

partners did not want Swan, Sampson or Martin as partners and that Zimmerman was not selected as a 

partner because he had stated he would not work for any group operating under such a plan and for the 

additional reason that at the time the partnership was organized they believed their truck repair work 

could be satisfactorily attended to by two of the partners, Nichols and Jones. 

 

The evidence is clear that the partnership formed by the former employees of the Respondent is a bona 

fide business entity. The operation of the Hill Agency is completely in the hands of the partners. It hires 

and controls its employees. The Respondent has no control over the pay or hours of the partners or 

employees of the partnership and keeps no records concerning them. On May 27, Swan, Sampson and 

Zimmermann were laid off by Wilkes for lack of work and on the following day the Union established a 

picket line at the Respondent's plant in protest of their discharge. 

 

Also, on May 27th, the afternoon of May 27th, John Martin was told by Wilkes that a different 

arrangement had been made for making deliveries and there was no place in the setup for him but 

because of a misconstruction of a report from the Veteran's Bureau that Martin had rights as a former 

member of the Merchant  Marine, Wilkes offered him the job of driving the rack body truck which 

Respondent had retained to make the deliveries of packaged goods (boxes of motor oil, drums of grease, 

etc.) On May 28, 1946 Martin took out one load and upon his return to the plant about 11:00 in the 

morning there was a picket line in front of the plant. He testified that, "I drove the truck in, punched the 

clock and joined the picket line", and that it was the existence of the picket line that caused his cessation 

of work. 

 

The evidence and the circumstances disclosed by the entire record does not warrant a finding that the 

Respondent refused to bargain collectively with the Union. In view of all the circumstances the letter 

written by the Respondent to the Union dated May 8, 1946 cancelling all tentative agreements between 

them does not support the charge of refusal to bargain in good faith. We are satisfied the assistance 

rendered in the formation of the partnership and transfer to it of trucking equipment was not done with 

the spirit or intent of destroying the Union and the conduct of the Respondent is not in violation of the 

Act. 

 



After the Hill Agency had taken over the delivery of the Respondent's products there was not work for 

Swan, Sampson or Zimmermann, and we find that their discharge was not in violation of the Act. 

 

With respect to the charge that the Respondent had discriminated in regard to the tenure of employment 

of John Martin, it is clear that Martin's cessation of work was due solely to the existence of the picket line 

set up by the Union and consequently we find that Respondent did not interfere with his tenure of 

employment. 

 

The evidence does not indicate that the Respondent served notice upon any of its employees to either 

resign from the Union or be released from employment as charged in the complaint. 

 

With respect to the discharge of Patrick Clark we find that he was discharged because of lack of work 

during a slow season of the Respondent's business and his discharge was not due to Union activities or 

because of Union membership. The principal contention offered by the Union to prove that Clark had 

been discharged because of Union membership or activities was that two men with lower seniority rights 

had been retained by the Respondent at the time of Clark's discharge. One of these men was L. Veillette. 

The evidence shows that Veillette, on the date of Clark's discharge, was not employed by the Respondent 

but rather by an independent contractor carpenter who was doing work on the Respondent's office 

building. The other man was Stevens who was working in the maintenance department. The testimony 

shows that Stevens' job was temporary and that both Veillette and Stevens were also Union men. In view 

of these facts we do not believe that the evidence warrants a finding that Clark's discharge was due to 

Union membership or activity. 

 

The evidence of Wilkes, Nichols and Clark quite definitely establishes that Respondent did not refuse to 

discuss Clark's discharge with the Union representatives. It is doubtful whether the Respondent ever was 

asked to discuss the discharge. Certainly Clark made no request of Swan, Sampson and Nichols, who 

made up the Workmen's Committee of the Union, to discuss his discharge with Respondent prior to June 

1, 1946. 

 

Had the Respondent informed the Union and the employees who were discharged on May 27, 1946 

frankly of the formation of the Hill Agency and the new arrangement for the delivery of its products, it is 

possible the picket line would not have been established and that some of the charges filed by the Union 

would not have been made. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Respondent is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Connecticut. It is 

engaged in the business of purchase and sale principally of petroleum products. It maintains its 

office in Hartford, Connecticut, and a bulk plant at Rocky Hill, Connecticut. 

 



2. Oil Workers International Union, Local #472, C. I. O. is a labor organization which exists and is 

constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining or of dealing with 

employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment or other mutual aid or 

protection. 

 

3. On May 8, 1946, and for a long time prior thereto the Oil Workers International Union, Local #472 

C. I. O. was the exclusive bargaining representative of all the Respondent's employees at its plant 

in the Town of Rocky Hill, except salesmen, administrative and supervisory employees. 

 

4. The Respondent has not refused to bargain in good faith with the Union. 

 

5. The Respondent did not discharge Patrick Clark because he was a member of the Union. 

 

6. The Respondent did not refuse to discuss Patrick Clark's discharge with the representatives of the 

Union. 

 

7. The Respondent did not discharge J. George Zimmermann because he was a member of the Union. 

 

8. The Respondent did not discharge Edmund Sampson because he was a member of the Union. 

 

9. The Respondent did not discharge Clarence Swan because he was a member of the Union. 

 

10. The Respondent did not discriminate or interfere with respect to the tenure of employment of 

John Martin. 

 

11. The Respondent did not serve notice upon certain of its employees to either resign from the Union 

or be released from employment. 

 

12. The assistance rendered by the Respondent to the Hill Agency was not rendered for the purpose of 

interfering with or destroying the Union. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Oil Workers International Union, Local #472, C.I.O. is a labor organization within the meaning of 

Section 933h - subsection 9 - of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 939h of 

the Act, it is 

 



ORDERED, that the complaint herein be and the same hereby is dismissed. 
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